Discount rate 5.30 4.75
Consumer Price Inflation 2.65 2.55
Retail Price Inflation 3.25 3.15

Sensitivity of defined benefit obligation to key assumptions
The table below sets out how the defined benefit obligation would have been affected by changes in the significant actuarial
assumptions that were reasonably possible.

Impact on defined benefit obligations

Increase /
(decrease)

30 June 2024
€m

Increase /
(decrease)

31 December 2023
€m

RoI schemes
Discount rate
Increase of 0.25%  (197)  (214)
Decrease of 0.25%  209  228

Inflation rate
Increase of 0.10%  52  57

Decrease of 0.10%  (51)  (56)

UK schemes
Discount rate
Increase of 0.25%  (37)  (40)
Decrease of 0.25%  39  43

RPI Inflation
Increase of 0.10%  8  9
Decrease of 0.10%  (8)  (9)

Bank of Ireland Interim Report 2024

103

26   Retirement benefit obligations (continued)

The table below sets out the estimated sensitivity of plan assets to changes in equity markets and interest rates.

Impact on plan assets

Increase /
(decrease)

30 June 2024
€m

Increase /
(decrease)

31 December 2023
€m

Sensitivity of plan assets to a movement in global equity markets with allowance
for other correlated diversified asset classes
Increase of 5.00%  69  73
Decrease of 5.00%  (69)  (73)

Sensitivity of liability-matching assets to a 25bps movement in interest rates
Increase of 0.25%  (254)  (269)
Decrease of 0.25%  269  285

Sensitivity of liability matching assets to a 10bps movement in inflation rates
Increase of 0.10%  68  70
Decrease of 0.10%  (66)  (69)

The remeasurement of the net defined benefit pension asset is recognised in other comprehensive income as set out in the following
table.

6 months ended
30 June 2024

€m

6 months ended
30 June 2023

€m

Present value of obligation gain  348  103
Fair value of plan assets (loss) / gain  (238)  66
Total gain  110  169

27   Subordinated liabilities

The principal terms and conditions of all subordinated liabilities are set out in note 42 of the Group's 2023 Annual Report.

30 June 2024
€m

31 December 2023
€m

€500 million 4.750% Fixed Rate Reset Callable Subordinated Notes due 2034  498  –
€500 million 6.750% Fixed Rate Reset Callable Subordinated Notes due 2033  493  502
€500 million 1.375% Fixed Rate Reset Callable Subordinated Notes due 2031  468  466
£300 million 7.594% Fixed Rate Reset Callable Subordinated Notes due 2032  344  342
€300 million 2.375% Fixed Rate Reset Callable Subordinated Notes due 2029  296  290
Total subordinated liabilities  2,099  1,600

Bank of Ireland Interim Report 2024

104

28   Liquidity risk and profile

The following tables summarise the maturity profile of the
Group’s non-derivative financial liabilities (excluding those
arising from insurance and investment contracts in the Wealth
and Insurance division) at 30 June 2024 and 31 December
2023, based on contractual undiscounted repayment
obligations. The balances will not agree directly to the
consolidated balance sheet as the table incorporates all cash
flows, on an undiscounted basis, related to both principal and
interest payments.

Unit-linked investment liabilities and unit-linked insurance